No: Pers-T-28-II-2022-1555-58 Dt 17 Dec 24.

ORDER NO 3497 OF 24

In the interest of administration, the following police personnel are hereby transferred from and to the places as shown against each, with immediate effect:

S.No	Rank/Name	PID No	From	То
1-	Foll. Ghulam Jeelani	EXK155855	PTS Manigam	Kashmir Zone
2-	Foll. Shabir Ahmad Malik	EXK156012	Kashmir Zone	PTS Manigam

ii. They shall be relieved forthwith.

iii. This issues with the approval of competent authority.

Sandeep Wazir AIG-P For DG-P

cc:

- 1. IG Kashmir Zone
- 2. Principal PTS Manigam. This is in reference to letter No Estt-16/PTSM/Trf-2024/0238 dt 20-11-2024.
- 3. S.O MLPA/DA Upper/Data PHQ
- 4. OB/Master file.

No: Pers-T-1-IX-2024-1538-42

Dt 17 - Dec 24.

ORDER NO 3494 OF 24

In the interest of administration, HC Ghara Singh PID No ARP971745 is hereby transferred from Armed Zone to JKAP 7 Security battalion for further duties with immediate effect.

ii. He shall be relieved forthwith.

iii. This issues with the approval of DGP.

Sandeep Wazin AIG-P J-For DG-P

cc:

- 1. ADG Armed Police
- 2. IG Security J&K with the request that the above official shall continue to perform his duties as PSO with Shri Arun Gupta, SSP CID SB Jammu.
- 3. Principal PTS Kathua with the request that SPO Purab Singh No 04/PTS Kathua be withdrawn from the officer.
- 4. CO IRP 19 Battalion.
- 5. S.O Portal/ DA Data PHQ/OB/Master file.

No: Pers-T-10-2022- 1547-50

Dt 17

Dec 24.

ORDER NO 3495 OF 24

In the interest of administration, the following officials of JKAP 4 Security Battalion are hereby transferred to Armed Zone for further duties with immediate effect:

S.No	Rank/Name	PID No
1 -	Sgct Timoor Ahmad	ARP966298
2-	HC Liyaqat Ali	ARP955817

ii. They shall be relieved forthwith.

iii. This issues with the approval of competent authority.

here feither d'xice & Sandeep Wazir AIG-P For DG-P

cc:

ł.

- 1. ADG Armed Police with the request that the above mentioned officials be posted to their home district based units as both these officials are retiring from services within next 02 years.
- 2. IG Security J&K. This is in reference to letter No. SHQ/Estt/Recom-73/24/28102-03 dt 25-11-2024.
- 3. CO JKAP 4 Security Battalion.
- 4. S.O Portal/ DA Data PHQ/OB/Master file.

No: Pers-T-10-III-2021-1543-46

Dt 17 Dec 24.

ORDER NO 3496 OF 24

In the interest of administration, HC Pawan Kumar PID No ARP921525 is hereby transferred from JKAP 12 Security Battalion to Armed Zone with immediate effect.

ii. He shall be relieved forthwith.

iii. This issues with the approval of competent authority.

Sandeep Wazir AIG-P AFor DG-P

cc:

1

- 1. ADG Armed Police with the request that the above mentioned official be posted to his home district based unit in view of his retirement from services.
- 2. IG Security J&K. This is in reference to letter No. SHQ/Estt/Recom-73/24/28456-57 dt 28-11-2024.
- 3. CO JKAP**12**Security Battalion.
- 4. S.O Portal/ DA Data PHQ/OB/Master file.

E-5697700 Dated!-17/12/2024

HQ J&K Police, Jammu.

No Estt/Med-03/2024/754-57

Dt /6 Dec 24.

Ref: i. IG Technical Hqrs lr No PA/Tech/2024/2115, dt 08 Aug 24.
ii. Medical Supdt. Police Hospital Srinagar lr no PHS/1008, dt 31 Jul 24.

ORDER NO 3 489 OF 24

IGP Technical Services Hqrs vide lr No PA/Tech/2024/2115, dt 08 Aug 24, intimated that:

- a) Dr. Ahraz Rehman Wani had fraudulently got the fingerprint of Sgct Sheeraz Ahmad registered as his own, so as to get his attendance marked in the biometric attendance system at Police Hospital Srinagar.
- b) With the help of CCTV, installed, the fraud being played by Dr. Arhaz Rehman Wani, in connivance with Sgct Sheeraz Ahmed PID No TEL107149 and Sgct Muneer Ahmad PID No EXK118924, got detected.

Consequent upon the above, a preliminary enquiry was ordered by Medical Superintendant of Police Hospital Srinagar against Sgct Sheeraz Ahmed PID No TEL107149 and Sgct Muneer Ahmad PID No EXK118924 (then posted in Police Hospital Srinagar) for their involvement in misconduct and manipulation of attendance record, by misusing the Bio-metric attendance system installed in Police Hospital Srinagar. During departmental enquiry prima facie misconduct was made out by the Medical Superintendent Police Hospital Srinagar against trio and Dr. Ahraz Rehman wani was placed under suspension by Govt. Health & Medical Education Department vide Order No 487-JK(HME) of 2024, dt 30 July 24.

Since two police officials viz Sgct Sheeraz Ahmed PID No TEL107149 and Sgct Muneer Ahmad PID No EXK118924 are also involved in the misconduct as such, a regular Departmental Enquiry is also ordered against them and is entrusted to DIG Armed Range Srinagar (Administrator Police Hospital Srinagar), who shall complete the same within 02 weeks and shall submit his finding with specific recommendations to HQ.

Junha TWT12-

M.K Sinha-IPS ADG (Coordination), HQ.

То

DIG Armed Range Srinagar.

CC

- i. IGP Technical Services Hqrs J&K.
- ii. Medical Superintendent Police Hospital Srinagar.
- iii. SO, IT.
- iv. Order Book/File